the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at 29 February 2024, according to the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of SFO,

and so far as is known to the Directors or chief executive of the Company, no person (other than a

Director or a chief executive of the Company) had, or was deemed or taken to have, an interest or short

position in the Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to the Company and the

Stock Exchange under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or as recorded in the

register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this

announcement and up to completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed)

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Wu Guoming 16,237,500 3.56% 16,237,500 2.97%

Wang Wenzhou 5,400,000 1.18% 5,400,000 0.99%

Public Shareholders

The Placees – 0.00% 91,172,000 16.67%

Other Public Shareholders 434,222,500 95.26% 434,222,500 79.37%

Total 455,860,000 100.00% 547,032,000 100.00%

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that the completion of the Placing

is subject to the fulfillment of the conditions as set out in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may

or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when

dealing in the Shares.

8

PROPOSED SHARE CONSOLIDATION

The Board is considering a proposed Share Consolidation in the view that the Shares had been traded at

around or below HK$0.10 at certain time since January 2024 (based on the closing price per Share as

quoted on the Stock Exchange). An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee